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COMPLAINT

Plaintiffs Richard G, McLellan, Rick Bogle and the Primate Freedom Project
(together, “Plaintiffs”), by their attorneys LaFollette Godfrey & Kahn, for their complaint
against defendant Roger L. Charly, hereby state as follows:

PARTIES

1. Plaintiff Richard G. McLellan (“McLellan™) is a California resident with a
mailing address of 834 ¥ Tularosa Drive, Los Angeles, California 90026.

2. Plaintiff Rick Bogle (“Bogle”) is a Wisconsin resident with a mailing

address of 5133 Maher Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin 53716.



3. Plaintiff Primate Freedom Project is a non-profit organization organized
and existing under the laws of Georgia, with a mailing address of P.O. Box 1623,
Fayetteville, Georgia 30214,

4. Defendant Roger L. Charly (“Charly”) is a Wisconsin resident with a
mailing address of 5212 Harbor Court, Madison, Wisconsin 53705.

BACKGROUND

5. Mr. Bogle is a former middle school teacher.

6. Since 1997, Mr. Bogle has been actively involved with efforts to
illuminate and end the inhumane treatment of primates in scientific research. In 1999, he
helped found the Primate Freedom Project, an organization dedicated to ending the use of
primates in harmful biomedical and behavioral experimentation. Mr. Bogle is currently
the organization’s secretary.

7. The University of Wisconsin (“the University”) has two main facilities
used in connection with research on primates: 1) the National Institutes of Health’s
Wisconsin National Primate Research Center; and 2) a laboratory known as the Harlow
Primate Laboratory (together, the “Primate Buildings”). The Primate Buildings are
located on Charter Street, in the first and second blocks north of Regent Street, in
Madison.

8. In or about June 2004, Mr. Bogle, then a resident of California, was
visiting Madison, Wisconsin. During that visit, Mr. Bogle went to see a friend who was
protesting outside the Primate Buildings. While there, Mr. Bogle was joined by Zachary
Larson, who pointed out a series of warehouses sitting on property located between the

Primate Buildings at 26 North Charter Street (the “Property”).



9. The Property’s legal description is:

The South ¥ of Lot 6 and all of Lot 9 of the Morhoff
Replat, in the City of Madison, Dane County,
Wisconsin.

10.  The Property was then, and is now, owned and possessed by Mr. Charly,
owner of Budget Bicycles.

11.  Mr. Bogle immediately recognized that, due to ils proximity to the Primate
Buildings, the Property provided an absolutely unique space to present a primate research
exhibit illuminating the inhumane practice of using primates in scientific research, Mr.
Bogle had visited the seven other National Primate Research Centers located throughout
the United States and knew that there were no other opportunities for exhibition halls
situated in such close proximity to any similar primate research facility.

12.  Mr. Larson told Mr. Bogle that he believed the Property was owned by
Budget Bicycles.

13.  Mr. Bogle and Mr. Larson immediately went to Budget Bicycles in search
of Mr. Charly, the owner. They found him there and asked if he was interested in selling
the Property. Mr. Charly initially said that he would not sell the Property and that he was
using the warchouses on the Property to store bikes and bike-related equipment. Mr.
Bogle then explained that he wished to use the Property for a primate rescarch exhibition
hall that would raise awareness of the results of studies on the minds and emotions of
monkeys and apes and illuminate the inhumane practice of using primates in scientific

research.



14, After learning of the use Mr, Bogle would make of the Property, Mr.
Charly enthusiastically agreed to sell it to him for $750,000. At or about this time, the
Property had been assessed by the City of Madison for approximately $140,000.

15.  Mr. Bogle told Mr. Charly that he (ar.ld his organization) was unable to
purchase the Property immediately because they first needed to secure financing from
others interested in ending the use of primates in scientific research. Mr. Bogle explained
to Mr. Charly that he would first seek financial backing from private donors, without
publicly announcing his plans for the Property. Mr. Bogle further stated that, if these
initial efforts were unsuccessful, he would begin an open and public national fund-raising
campaign, at which point it was likely that a public controversy would ensue and the
University and other parties opposed to his and his organization’s work would severely
pressure Mr. Charly to stop the transaction.

16.  In response then, and at later dates when Mr. Bogle expressed similar
concerns regarding the actions the University might undertake if it learned of the plans
for the Property, Mr. Charly told Mr. Bogle not to worry, that he would never sell the
Property to the University.

17.  Based on Mr. Charly’s representations, Mr. Bogle and his wife, Lynette
Pauly, turned down job offers they had received to teach in Florida starting in the 2004-
2005 school year, and turned away others inquiring into their availability to teach.
Instead, they started prepating to move to Madison, and Mr. Bogle began pouring his
energy and efforts into realizing an exhibition hall on the Property.

18.  As part of his efforts, Mr. Bogle spent considerable time in the late

summer and early fall of 2004 seeking financial backing from private donors for the



purchase of the Property. One of the individuals he contacted was plaintiff Richard
MecLellan, a retired medical doctor.

19.  Like Mr. Bogle, Dr. McLellan has an interest in illuminating and ending
the use of primates in scientific research. At a meeting with Mr. Bogle in or around
August 2004, Dr. McLellan agreed to mortgage some of his own property in order to
provide the necessary funds for the initial purchase of the Property, with the
understanding that Mr. Bogle would be personally responsible for making all mortgage
payments and, eventually, would buy the Property from him. They further agreed that, as
soon as Dr. McLellan purchased the Property, it would be available to Mr. Bogle and the
Primate Freedom Project for development of the exhibition hall.

20.  During the same period that he was working to raise the funds needed to
purchase the Property, Mr. Bogle had a number of phone conversations with Mr. Charly
to apprise him of his efforts. In one or more of those conversations, Mr. Bogle told Mr.
Charly that he and his wife were preparing to move from California to Madison to start
laying the groundwork for the exhibition hall and that, accordingly, they would be buying
a house in Madison. Mr. Charly assured Mr. Bogle on more than one occasion that he
would sell the Property to him.

21.  Based on Mr. Charly’s representations, Mr. Bogle moved from California
to Madison in or around the end of September 2004, shortly before he and his wife closed
on the purchase of a home here. Ms. Pauly joined her husband in or around mid-
Navember 2004, and both have lived in Madison since that time.

22.  In October 2004, Dr. McLellan flew from California to Madison to meet

with Mr. Bogle and Mr. Charly in connection with the planned purchase of the Property.



23.  During the October 2004 meeting in Madison, Mr. Charly, Mr. Bogle and
Dr. McLellan negotiated key changes to Mr. Charly’s oral agreement with Mr. Bogle.
Those changes included: (1) the reduction of the Property’s sale price to $675,000; and
(2) the substitution of Dr. McLellan for Mr. Bogle as the purchaser, with the Property’s
use remaining for the benefit of Mr. Bogle and the Primate Freedom Project in
establishing a primate research exhibition hall. Mr. Charly, Dr. McLellan and Mr. Bogle
agreed that it would be appropriate to memorialize the terms of the option in written
form.

24.  In early January 2005, Mr. Bogle and Dr. McLellan hired Pohlkamp &
Associates, a Middleton, Wisconsin based appraisal and consulting firm, to conduct an
appraisal of the Property’s market value. The final report, dated January 17, 20605,
estimated the market value to be $586,600. Mr. Bogle shared the appraisal results with
Mr. Charly.

25. Around the same time, and in furtherance of the parties’ agreement, Mr.
Bogle also hired Murphy Desmond, S.C. to draft the option in written form. Dr.
McLellan and Mr. Charly exchanged several drafts of the written contract as they
continued to negotiate certain changes. Murphy Desmond prepared each of the drafts, for
which Dr. McLellan paid substantial amounts. The parties reached a final agreement as
to the terms of the written option in the spring of 2005. Mr. Charly executed the written
option to purchase the Property on April 27, 2003, and Dr. Mclellan countersigned on.
May 10, 2005, which is the written option’s effective date (the “McLellan Option™). A
true and correct copy of the McLellan Option is attached to, and made a part of, this

Complaint as Exhibit A,



26.  Section 4 of the McLellan Option provides:

4. CONSIDERATION FOR OPTION

The parties acknowledge receipt of adequate
consideration for this Option to Purchase. There shall be no
payment due Seller for the rights granted hereunder,

27.  The McLellan Option provides that it must be exercised on or before one
hundred and eighty (180) days from May 10, 2005. That date is November 6, 2005.
Under the express terms of the McLellan Option, Dr. McLellan is required to provide Mr.
Charly with written notice that he is exercising the option.

28.  Following the effective date of the McLellan Option, and acting on the
assurances of Mr. Charly as expressed in that agreement and otherwise, Mr. Bogle
initiated a public national fund-raising campaign under the auspices of the Primate
Freedom Project to raise the necessary funding to pay back Dr. McLellan and begin
initial renovations to the Property. The campaign activities included, among other things,
creating a web site (www PrimateResearch.com); designing and printing over 400,000
fundraising brochures; providing postage for initial mailings to approximately 40,000,
and registering and obtaining the necessary fund-raising licenses with the majority of the
states in the United States.

29, Mr. Bogle kept Mr. Charly apprised of the Primate Freedom Project’s
fundraising activities and progress throughout the spring and summer of 2005, as had
been Mr. Bogle’s practice since he first spoke with Mr. Charly.

30.  On June 4, 2005, the Primate Freedom Project put on a public
announcement and rally in front of the largest building on the Property, where a sign was
unveiled announcing that the Property was the future location of the “National Primate

Research Exhibition Hall.”



31.  Mr. Charly encouraged his employees to attend the Primate Freedom
Project’s rally, which several did.

32.  Following the rally, Mr. Charly contacted Mr. Bogle and expressed his
concern that the University would contest the sign and suggested that the Primate
Freedom Project seek a permit for the sign from city authorities. The permit application
was rejected when the city decided that the sign amounted to outdoor advertising rather
than a business sign. As a result, Mr. Bogle removed the sign.

33, Mr. Charly later expressed to Mr. Bogle his disappointment at the sign’s
removal and, wishing to see it remounted, suggested that he, Mr. Charly, apply for a sign
permit as the Property owner.

34.  Shortly thereafter, Dr. McLellan received a very surprising letter. The
Jetter was dated July 11, 2005 and was from Jon Manzo, an attorney for Mr. Charly. Mr.
Manzo stated in the letter that Mr. Charly believed the written option was not valid or
enforceable. A true and correct copy of the July 11, 2005 letter is attached to, and made a
part of, this Complaint as Exhibit B.

35.  Inresponse to questions posed by Dr. McLellan regarding Mr. Charly’s
change of position, Mr. Charly’s attorney later explained, in a letter dated August 1,
2005, that Mr. Charly had received a $1,000,000.00 offer to purchase the Property from a
third-party. A trae and correct copy of the August 1, 2005 letter is attached to, and made
a part of, this Complaint as Exhibit C. Included with the letier was an unexecuted option
to purchase the Property, the proposed buyer identified as URP Development, LLC (the
“URP Option”). A true and cotrect copy of the URP Option is attached to, and made a

part of, this Complaint as Exhibit D. In this same letter, Mr. Charly’s counsel again



opined that the McLellan Option was not binding on Mr. Charly and also solicited a
“competing offer.”

36.  Both letters from Mr. Charly’s counsel were within the 180-day option
period contained in the McLeilan Option.

37.  On August 12, 2005, with the assistance of Murphy Desmond and Mr.
Bogle, Dr, McLellan recorded with the Register of Deeds, Dane County, Wisconsin, a
Memorandum of Option to Purchase for the purpose of giving notice of the existence of
the McLellan Option. A true and cotrect copy of the Memorandum of Option to
Purchase is attached to, and made a part of, this Complaint as Exhibit E.

38.  On August 12, 2005, Dr. McLellan executed an Excrcise of Option to
Purchase and delivered the same, certified mail return receipt requested, to Mr. Charly.
A copy also was delivered to Mr. Charly’s counsel. Dr. McLellan indicated in the
Exercise to Option to Purchase that he wished to close on the sale by no later than
November 1, 2005. A true and correct copy of the Exercise of Option to Purchase is
attached to, and made a part of, this Complaint as Exhibit F.

39.  The United States Post Office made three attempts to deliver the Exercise
of Option to Purchase on Mr. Charly, but he failed to accept delivery. Mr. Charly’s
counsel did receive the Exercise of Option to Purchase and, on August 17, 2005,
responded with a letter in which he explained, in no uncertain terms, that Mr, Charly
would not sell the Property to Dr. McLellan. A true and correct copy of this August 17,
2005 letter is attached to, and made a part of, this Complaint as Exhibit G.

40.  To date, the Primate Freedom Project has expended countless hours of

labor and incurred fundraising, publicity and related costs of approximately $23,000.



The overwhelming preponderance of funds in the Primate Freedom Project’s accounts
stem from donations made by the organization’s supporters to further the efforts to
establish a primate research cxhibition hall situated between the Primate Buildings.

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF — BREACH OF CONTRACT

41,  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 40 of this
Complaint.

42.  Mr. Charly and Dr. McLellan entered into the McLellan Option. Pursuant
to that option, Mr. Charly agreed to convey the Property to Dr. McLellan within ninety
(90) days of Dr. McLellan exercising his rights under the McLellan Option.

43.  The McLellan Option is a valid and enforceable contract.

44,  Mr. Bogle and the Primate Freedom Project are third-party beneficiaries of
the McLellan Option.

45.  Dr. McLellan has performed all the conditions necessary to properly
exercise the McLellan Option, including delivering by writen notice to Mr. Charly his
Exercise of Option.

46. Dr. McLellan has since, and at all relevant times, been ready, willing and
able to pay the full $675,000 purchase price for the Property.

47.  Mr. Charly has breached the McLellan Option by refusing and failing to
convey the Property to Dr. McLellan as required by the McLellan Option.

48.  Paragraph 14 of the McLellan Option provides for the shifting of legal
fees and costs to the prevailing party in an action to enforce the contract as follows:

14. DEFAULT

Selier and Buyer each have the legal duty to use good faith
and due diligence in completing the terms and conditions of this
Option. A material failure to perform any obligation under this

10



Option is a default which may subject the defaulting party to
liability for damages or other legal remedies.

If Buyer defaults, Seller may terminate the Option and sue
for actual damages.

If Seller defaults, Buyer may (1) sue for commercially
reasonable specific performance; or (2) terminate the Option
and sue for actual damages, or both.

The prevailing party shall be entitled to his legal fees and
costs from the non-prevailing party.

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF — PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL,

49,  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 48 of this
Complaint.

50.  Mr. Charly promised to convey the Property to Mr. Bogle, and later to Dr.
McLellan for the benefit of Mr. Bogle and the Primate Freedom Project, which promise
he knew or should have known would induce the Plaintiffs to take actions of a definite
and substantial character in reliance upon that promise.

51.  Inreliance upon Mr. Charly’s promise to convey the Property for his and
the Primate Freedom Project’s benefit, Mr. Bogle took actions of a definite and
substantial character, including, but not limited to, moving himseif and his wife from
California to Wisconsin and forgoing a job with benefits in Florida to devote his time and
resources to preparing an exhibition hall on the Property.

52 The Primate Freedom Project has expended countless hours of labor and
incurred significant costs associated with its reliance on Mr. Charly’s promise to convey
the Property for Mr. Bogle’s and its benefit. The change in Mr. Charly’s position
threatens to unjustly deprive the Primate Freedom Project of a unique exhibition space

for furthering its mission in illuminating and ending primate research, has had a

11



significant impact on its ability to raise funds, and has resulted in the printing of much
time-dated and now unusable literature.

53, Dr. McLellan has taken actions of a definite and substantial character in
reliance on Mr. Charly’s promise to convey the Property for the benefit of Mr. Bogle and
the Primate Freedom Project, including, inter alia, traveling to Madison and expending
considerable additional time, labor and money to be in a position to exercise the option to
purchase the Property.

54.  Injustice may only be avoided by enforcement of Mr. Charly’s promise to
convey the Property for the benefit of Mr. Bogle and the Primate Freedom Project.

REQUEST FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment against defendant as follows:

A. On the breach of contract claim, Plaintiffs request specific performance,
including an oxder that defendant Roger Charly immediately sell the Property to Dr.
McLellan for $675,000,

B. On the promissory estoppel claim, Plaintiffs request specific performance,
including an order that defendant Roger Charly immediately sell the Property to Dr.
McLellan for $675,000,

C. Plaintiffs’ costs, disbursements and legal fees; and

D. Such other relief as this Court deems just.

12



Dated: October 18, 2005.

One East Main Street, Suite 500
P.O. Box 2719

Madison, WI 53701-2719
(608) 257-3911

MN251326_1

By:

LAFOLLETTE GODFREY & KAHN
an office of Godfrey & Kahn, S5.C.

i

Kendall W. Harrison, State Bar No. 1023438
Steven A. Heinzen, State Bar No. 1032278

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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OPTION TO PURCHASE

The Option to Purchase (the “Option”) between Roger L. Charly (hereinafter referred
to as “Seller”) and Richard G. McLellan (bereinafter referred to as “Buyer”) is dated
effective _ (0 MAY ' ,2005. :

1. GRANT OF OPTION

Roger L. Charly, Seller, hereby grants to Richard G. McLellan, or his assigns, Buyer,
an option to purchase the real property located at 26 North Charter Road in the City of
Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin, and as more partlcularly described below, at the price
and on the terms and condltions stated in this Option to Purchase:

The South ¥ of Lot 6 and all of Lot 9 of the Morhoff Replat, in
the City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin.

2. QPTION PRICE

The purchase price shall be Six Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars
($675,000.00) to be paid in full at closing.

Buyer agrees that unless otherwise specified, Buyer shall, in good faith, pay all costs
of securing any financing to the extent permitted by law, and shall perform all acts necessary

to expedite such financing.

3. TIME OF ESSENCE

TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE AS TO EXERCISE OF OPTION, LEGAL
POSSESSION, OCCUPANCY, DATE OF CLOSING, AND ALL DATES INSERTED
IN THIS OPTION.

4. CONSIDERATION FOR OPTION

The parties acknowledge receipt of adequate consideration for this Option to
Purchase. There shall be no payment due Seller for the rights granted hereunder.

5. EXERCISE OF OPTION

This Option must be exercised on or before one hundred eighty (180) days from the
effective date hereof by Buyer’s written notice to Seller of his exercise of the Option
- pursuant to the Notice provisions of paragraph 15 of this Option, provided that Buyer may
elect to extend the Option for an additional ninety (90) days by providing written notice to
Seller of his election to extend on or before one hundred eighty (180) days from the effective
date hereof.

050236-6hlb/vj-01040Shag/membib
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This transaction is to be closed at the office of Buyer’s mortgagee, the title company,
or at the office of Buyer’s attorney within ninety (90) days after the delivery of Buyer’s
written notice of the exercise of the Option-or at such other time and place as may be agreed
in writing by Buyer and Seller.

6. TERMS OF CONVEYANCE

Seller shall, upon payment of the purchase price, convey the Property to Buyer, or his
assigns, by warranty deed, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, excepting: municipal
and zoning ordinances, and agreements entered under them, recorded easements for public
utilities serving the Property, recorded building and use restrictions and covenants, general
taxes levied in the year of closing and none other, provided none of the foregoing prohibit
present use. Seller shall complete and execute the documents necessary to record the
conveyance. - :

Buyer may record this Option, Seller agrees at the request of Buyer to execute a
recordable memorandum of this Option. This Option is assignable. This Property is not
-homestead property.

7. POSSESSION AND OCCUPANCY

Legal possession of Propeity shall be delivered to Buyer on date of closing.
Occupancy of the Property shall be given to Buyer on date of closing. It is understood the
Property is not subject to any lease at this time, however Buyer and Seller shall enter into a
lease agreement at or prior to Closing whereby Seller will leaseback the Property from Buyer
on mutually agreeable terms. If the Parties fail to enter into a lease at or prior to Closing, the
Buyer may, but shall not be obligated to, declare this Option Agreement null and void, and if
declared nutl and void by Buyer, neither Party shall have any further obligations to the other
under this Agreement, '

8. PRORATIONS

The following items shall be prorated as of the date of closing: property taxes, water
and sewer use charges. All property taxes shall be prorated at the time of closing based on
the net property taxes for the current-year, if known, otherwise on the latest known mil rate
times the latest known assessment. Special assessments, if any, for work on site actually
comnmenced or levied prior to date of Closing shall be paid by Seller. All other special
assessments shall be paid by Buyer. '

9. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

Seller warrants and represents to Béyer that Seller has no notice or knowledge of any
conditions affecting the Property, A condition affecting the Property is defined as follows:

050236-6h1bfvjj-010405has/mem/bib
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Planned or commenced public improvements which may result in special
assessments or otherwise materially affect the Property or the present use of
the Property.

Governmental agency or court order requiring repair, alteration or correction
of any existing condition;

Completed or pending reassessment of the Property for property tax purposes;

Any land division involving the Property, for which required state or local
approvals were not obtained;

Any portion of the Property being in a 100 year floodplain, a wetland or
shoreland zoning under local, state or federal regulations;

Material violations of environmental rules or other rules or agreements

regulating the use of the Property;

Conditions constituting a significant health or safety hazard for occupants of
Property,

Underground storage tanks for storage of flammable or combustible liquids
including but not limited to gasoline and heating oil, which were previously
located on the Property,

Subsoil conditions which would significantly increase the cost of
development, if any, including but not limited to, subsurface foundations,
organic' or non-organic fill, dumpsites or containers on Property which
contained or currently contain toxic or hazardous materials, high groundwater,
soil conditions (e.g. low load bearing capacity) or excessive rocks or rock
formations on the Property,;

A lack of legal vehicular access to the Property from public roadls;

Other conditions or occurrences which would significantly increase the cost of
development or reduce the value of the Property to a reasonable person with
knowledge of the nature and scope of the condition or occurrence;

The Property is in compliance with all federal, state and local laws, rules,
regulations, ordinances, codes and orders governing, establishing, limiting or
otherwise affecting the discharge or disposal of air pollutants, water pollutants,
processed waste water, or solid and hazardous waste, including, but no limited
to, all regulations and standards of the Environmental Protection Agency and
the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. There are no pending or
threatened actions or proceedings by the local municipality, the Wisconsin
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Department of Natural Resources, United States Environmental Protection
Agency or any other government entity, and Seller is not aware that there 1s
any basis for any such action or proceeding. Seller has never disposed of any
solid or hazardous waste on the Property and Seller is not aware of any solid
or hazardous waste having ever been disposed of on the Property. Seller is not
aware of any landfills, hazardous substances, underground storage tanks,
PCBs, subterranean tunnels, cavities, wells, mines, sinkholes, springs or
concealed fill-ins on or under the Property, and Seller is not aware that either
the Property or any part thereof has been used, and prior to closing will not be
used, for the manufacture, storage or disposal of any hazardous substance,
solid waste or hazardous waste as the same be identified as hazardous by any
federal state county or municipal law, statute, ordinance, order or regulation
related to protection of the environment and applicable to the Property
(including without limitation, any regulations promulgated by the Federal
Environmental Protection Agency and the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources); and

m.  There are no dangerous, toxic, or hazardous materials affecting the Property.

The warranties and representations are made as of the date of the granting of this
Option, and are deemed remade as of the date of Closing, and shall survive closing.

If any warranty or representation changes prior to the exercise of this Option, Seller
shall notify Buyer in the manner required hereunder, within seventy-two (72) hours of any
such change. If Seller provides notice of such change after exercise of Buyer’s option rights
hereunder, Buyer may elect to rescind Buyer’s exercise of this Option and terminate the
Option by written notice to Seller and may elect not to close and terminate Option.

10. RIGHT OF ENTRY

Seller grants to Buyet, his agents, representatives, and/or independent contractors, an
irrevocable right and license to enter upon the Property at any time during the Option to
- make such surveys, explorations, environmental, engineering and soils tests, and inspections
of the Property as Buyer may deem desirable. Buyer shall hold Seller harmless from and
indemnify Seller against any and all damages, claims or liabilities to properly or person,
arising out of or in any way connected to any such entry upon the Property by Buyer or his
agents, representatives and/or independent contractors:

11. TITLE EVIDENCE

Seller shall provide to Buyer at Seller’s expense at least twenty (20) business days
before closing, a commitment from an ALTA title company licensed in Wisconsin to issue
title insurance in the amount of the purchase price on a current ALTA form upon recording
of proper documents, showing title to the Property as of a date no more than fifteen (15) days
before such title proof is provided to Buyer to be in the condition called for in this Option,
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and further subject only to liens which will be paid out of the proceeds of the closing and
standard title insurance exceptions or abstract certificate limitations, as appropriate. Buyer .
shall notify Seller of any valid objection to title in writing by closing. Seller shall have a
reasonable time, but not exceeding 30 days, to remove the objections, and closing shall be
extended as necessary for this purpose.

In the event the Seller is unable to remove said objection, Buyer shall have five (5)
days from receipt of notice thereof to deliver written notice waiving the objections and the
time for closing shall be extended accordingly. If Buyer does not waive the objections.
Buyer’s exercise of this Option shall be null and void and neither party shall have any further
obligation to the other. ‘

The commitment for title insurance shall include a gap endorsement commitment
insuring the title as of the period between the effective date of the commitment and the
recording of the deed. ‘The gap endorsement shall be provided at Seller’s expense.

Providing title evidence acceptable for closing does not extinguish Seller’s obligation
to give merchantable title to Buyer.

12. - DAMAGE

If the Property is damaged by fire or elements prior to time of closing in an amount of
not more than five percent of the purchase price, Seller shall be obligated to repair the
Property and restore it to the same condition that it was on the date of this Option. If such
damage shall exceed such sum, this Option may be canceled at the discretion of Buyer by
wiitten notice to Seller. Should Buyer elect to carry out the Option despite such damage,
Buyer shall be entitled to the insurance proceeds relating to any damage to the Property.

13. REPURCHASE

The parties agree that at any time within the twenty-four (24) months following
closing hereunder, the Buyer may elect to provide written notice to Seller requiring Seller to
repurchase the Property from Buyer (the “Repurchase”) upon the terms provided hereunder.
The Repurchase price shall be the original purchase price paid by the Buyer for the Property
less the sum of $40,000 and less the sum of any and all rental payments made by Seller to.
Buyer as a tenant during the time Buyer owns the Property. Buyer shall convey the Property
to Seller free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, excepting: municipal and zoning
ordinances, and agreements entered under them, recorded easements for public utilities
serving the Property, recorded building and use restrictions and covenants, general taxes
levied in the year of closing and none other. The Buyer shall pay all transfer fees and other -
usual and customary Seller’s costs incurred as part of the Repurchase, upon closing of the
Repurchase. Closing of the Repurchase shall occur within forty-five (45) days following
Buyer’s notice to Seller. The parties shall execute an agreement at closing outlining the
conditions and terms of this paragraph 13.
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14. DEFAULT

Seller and Buyer each have the legal duty to use good faith and due diligence in
completing the terms and conditions of this Option. A material failure to perform any
obligation under this Option is a default- which may subject the defaulting party to hability for
damages or other legal remedies. '

If Buyer defaults, Seller may terminate the Option and sue for actual damages.

If Seller defaults, Buyer may (1) sue for commercially reasonable specific performance;
or (2) terminate the Option and sue for actual damages, or both. '

_, The prevailing party shall be éntitled to his legal fees and costs from the non-prevailing
party. :

15. NOTICES

Any notice, démand or request, required or permitted under this Agreement or by law,
‘shall be deemed given, if in writing and delivered in person or mailed by registered or
certified mail, postage prepaid, to the party who is to receive such notice, demand or request
at the addresses below or at such address any party shall specify by written notice. When
mailed with proper postage, such a notice, demand or request shall be deemed to have been
given as of the date it was mailed.

IF TO BUYER.:

Richard G. McLellan, MD
2379 Panoma Terrace
Los Angeles, CA 50039

WITH A COPY TO:
Attorney Vernon J. Jesse
Murphy Desmond S.C.

2 E. Mifflin Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 2038

Madison, W1 53701-2038

IFTO SELLER:

Roger L. Charly

5212 Harbor Court
Madison, WI 53705-1306

050236-6hib/vjj-010405has/mem/bjb
Option to Purchase



16,  MISCELLANEOQUS

a. This Option shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto
and their respective heirs, personal representatives, and assigns. This option
contains the entire agreement between the parties and is subject to no
understandings, conditions or representations other than those expressly stated
herein. . '

b. This Option shall be governed, construed and enforced in accordance with the
laws of the State of Wisconsin. : :

c. The failure of either party to insist on strict performance of this Option by the
other, according to the terms and understandings herein set forth, shall not be
construed as a waiver of the right to insist on such performance and no waiver
by either party of any breach by the other of any provision hereof shall be
deemed a waiver of any other prior or subsequent breach.

d. If any provision of this Option is invalid, unenforceable, or not enforced, this
Option shall be considered divisible as to such provision and the remainder of.
the Option valid and binding as though such provision were not included
theretn.

€. This Option may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an
original but which when taken together shall constitute one and the same
instrument. '

f. Without derogating from the obligations of the Buyer herein, on Closing,
Seller shall convey title to the Property to an assignee of Buyer’s if one is
designated by Buyer in writing prior to Closing,

THE WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS MADE HEREIN SURVIVE
THE CLOSING OF THIS TRANSACTION. THE UNDERSIGNED SELLER
HEREBY AGREES TO SELL AND CONVEY THE ABOVE-MENTIONED
PROPERTY ON THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS SET FORTH AND
ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT.

BUYER SELLER
e N .
/ [Y\ A D 7 b L \
f\’\Lc_h,afd/G. MclLellan, MD Roger L. (Lﬂaﬂy
ISIGNATURES CONTINUED ON FOLLO GE]
e mem/bi Le soussigné M¢ 21,5 =
Ooﬁff,ifhéﬁﬁi;‘ﬂg:o‘wsh“’ mibjb Notaire Associé f% P ﬁéhe.j);f] LLE =
e e e signature deof‘fﬁf??'!ﬁ AN
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Caroe DENELCL . end ONLLEE PARIS, e f05 200 L



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
) ss.
2005, the above-named

COUNTY OF )
day of

ersonally came before me this
Roger G. McLellan, MD, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing and

acknowledged the same.

Notary Public
My Commigsion:

STATE OF WISCONSIN
) ss.

)

, 2005, the above-named

COUNTY OF DANE N
Personally came before me thlsg7 day of '/?}' fall /
Roger L. Charly, to me known to be the Dereny: who executed the. foregomg and aoknowledged

the same. ,.;r-‘“\:{ {; ¢ Sy,
g&vﬂ‘"f .“‘\-
% o giu® r ?‘W"tsoonsin
p o ommission: Sl SO SXXT
‘qrs sust? \5.) -:::. -
iy, S OF W 2
M
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JON C. MANZO

Attornay af Law

6808 University Avenus
Suite 125
MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN 53662-2785

(608) 831-2529
FAX (808} B31-2540

July 11, 2005

Richard G. McLellan, M,D, ‘
2379 Panoma Terrace

Los Angeles, CA 90039

Re:  Option to Purchase Between Roger L. Charly,
Seller, and Richard G. McLellan, Buyer,
- Dated May 10, 2005

Dear Dr. McLellan:

This office has been retained by Roger Charly with regard to the above listed transaction.

After a further review of the Option to Purchase, Mr. Chatly began to have concerns and decided
to consult with me.

Having had the chance to review the Option to Purchase and having conferred with Atty.
Larry Hanson, we are of the opinion that this option is voidable and void due to lack of

consideration, Thetefore, this is to inform you that Roger Charly hereby states that the Option is
void,

However, Mr. Chatly is willing to negotiate & valid option, if you are still interested in
doing so. Any such option would have to include the following:

1. Consideration: There will need to be a non-refundable cash payment for the
option, which would be applied to the purchase price if you should choose to exercise the option.

2. ExtﬁnaimgﬁQnﬁgn: If you wish to include the ability to extend the option for
ninety (90) days, there will need to be an additional non-refundable cash payment for the

extension, which would also be applied to the purchase ptice if you should choose to exercise the
option.

3. Repurchase: As Roger Charly desires finality in this transaction, he will not

consent to a repurchase provision. Otherwise, this could end up as simply a three-year-long
option.




Richard G, McLellan, M.D.
July 11, 2005
Page 2

If you remain interested in executing a valid option, please contuct my office with regard
to the above. As per your request, a copy of this letter will be sent to Atty. Vernon J. Jesge.

Sincerely,

+ C‘ %

ce: Atty. Vernon J. Jesse (Murphy & Desmond)
Mr. Roger Charly



JON C. MANZO -
Attorney at Lew

6808 University Avenus
Suite 125
MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN 53562-2765

(808) 831-2520
FAX (608} 831-2649

August 1, 2005

Atty. Vernon J, Jesse
Murphy Desmond 8.C.
- Two Bast Mifflin St., #800
P.O, Box 2038
Madison, WI 53701-2038

Re:  Roger Charly's Property at 26 North Charter St.
Deat Vern:

: This is to inform you that Roger Charly has received an offer for the property at 26 North
Charter Street which significantly surpasses the offer conternplated by Dr. McLellan, The offer,
which was recewed this aftermnoon, is for 31 000 000.00 a0d is contained within & vatid option for
cash consideration,

) While there is no binding contract between Roger Charly and Richard McLellan, Roger is
willing to entertuin a competing offer from Dr, McLelian as a courtesy.

There i3 a time Huit in this matter; Roger needs to respond to the offer by Augnst 8th.
Therefore, if Dr. McLellan wishes to submit a competing offer, please have him subroit it to my
office before 4:00 p.m. on Fraday, August Sth, to give Roger time to consider the offer.

Meanwhxle, if you have any questions, plense give me & cal]
Sincerely,
—
C.,
Jon C. Manzo

JCM:gm
o Mz, Roger Charly
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ADDENDUM A
OPTION TO PURCHASE
SELLER: ROGER CHARLY
BUYER: URF DEVELOPMENT, LLC OR ASSIGNS

The following terms and pravisions are incorporated into and are part of the Option o Purchast
submitied by URP Development, LLC, or assigns, as Buyee, for the property described as 26 N,
Charter Street in thw City of Madison, Dans County, Wiseonsin (the "Property™y:

I

Propevty Description. The Property to be purchased is the Property described as a lot having
dimensions of approximately 142.6 feet by 45,1 feet, locaed at the northwest corner of the
intersection of North Charter Street and Capitol Cowt, Parcel number 0709221 14065, City of
Madison, Dane Coumty, Wisconsin, as.shown on Bxhibit 1,

Restrictions and Covenantz, Seller shall provids Buyer within fhirt)f (30) days of the
signing of this opton by both partles, cuples of ali current subdivision regulations and
building and use restricdons and sasements and zoning ocdinances affecting the Property.

Fitle Insurance Commitment. Seller, at its expensc, shall fandsh ahd deliver to Buyer for
examination within sixty (60) days of the signing of this option by both parties, a currers ttle
insurance commimnent (iveluding legible oopies of all documents identified by the
comruitment a5 an exception to coverage) which, upon recording of the deed described in this
option, shall insure title 1o the Property in the amount of the purchase price, and insure title to
be in the condition valled for this aption, subject only to enszments, Hany, encumbragees v
exceptlons specifically approved by Buyer and those that shall be discharged by Seller at or
before closing, Seller shalt pay for the updaung of the title insurance comminment, wiich
shall be done no sooner than fifteen (15) days priar vo olosing. Sefler aha{l also provide and
pay for 2 gap endorsement o the title insurance policy,

Seution 1031 Exchange. The partics ngroc 1o cooperate with each other {n cffectusting the tax-
free exchange of the property by Seller, ut 1o cost to the Buyer. The Buyer agrees 1 executs the
documents required by the Inteinal Revenue Code to treat the sale as 2 tax-free exchange,

Envirorunental Assessments/Surveys/Soil lavestigations, Seller shall provide Buysr with
copies of any cnvironmental surveys or assessments, land surveys, or soll investigations in its
possession covcnng the Property within thirty (30} days of the signing of this option by both
parties, -

Egvironmenta)l Indemunification, Notwithstanding any invamgaﬁmx conducted by Buyer,
Sefler will, at closing, warrant & represetir that the Propenty is in full compliance with all
mwronmcntal laws and pérmite; there are no claims, dispwes, actions ox proceedings existing
against the Seller or affecting the Property that relate o eavironmental laws or perraits; there ace
no hazardous sabstarioes on the Propeny and that no releases of hazardous substances on, at,
over or from the Property are occurring or have occurred, There is no environmenta) condition,
situation or incident that could ia any manner pive rise to sny action or liability under any
envitonmental law; the Seller is not subject to and axe not currendy operating under any
coraplance or consent order, schedule, ducree or égreement isausd or emered into undex any
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envirommental law and the Property does not contnin asbestos ot PCBs.  Seller agress to
indemnify sand hold Buyer hamuloss against end from any and all damages, claims, logses.
Habilities, costs and expenses, including ressonable attomay’s faes, which may be imposed
uporn, incwred by or asserled against Buyer by any paty arising aut of, in connection with, or
relating to Seller’s breach of, or any insccaracy in, any representations or wamanties set forth in
this parapraph.

Closing Ducuwenits. Buyer's attornoys shall prepats the necessary olosing documents.
Seller understands that Buyer's attorney is not represznting it in the sile of the Property.

.- Condition of Property at Closing. All d.ﬂbrls and persoral praper'.y will be remaved from

the Property by Seller before closing and the Propcnv shall be Joff in broom clean condition,

Brokers Fees, Each party shall be respopsible for thejr own broker's fees, if any, in ragard
to-this transaction.

Tndemnification, Except as specxﬁoally provided oxhcrwisc in this opstion, Sel'er shall
inderonify end hold Buyer harmless from and agsinst any and all loss, cost, damages, irjury or

© experse, including reasonable attorney’s fees, arising out of or in any way refated to claims or

11.

12.

FADOCS 1 05006000660, DOC

infury 1o or deatht of persons, damage w property or contract lisbilities essoclated with the
ownership or operation of the Property, or ths business conducted thereorn, arfsing o of events
or transactions before the date of closing, Except as specifically provided otherwise in this
option, Buyer shall indemnnify and bold Seller hapmless from and spainst any and all loss, cost,

damages, injury or expenszs, including reasonabla attorney's fees, arising ott of or in aiw way

relatad to clalms for injury to or death of pctsons, damage to property, or ¢ontract Uabilities
asgociated with the owncrshxp ar operation of the Property or business conducted thereon,
arfsing out of events or teansactions after the olosing date

Survival of Conditions. The provisions of tals option shall survive a closing of the

transaction and delivery of possession and tithe of the Property. This option is binding on and

invres to the benetfit of the parties hereto, and their successors and assigns,

Counterpartw/Facsimile Signatures. This option may be executed shnultaneousty or in one
or more ¢ounterpans, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together
shalt constitute one and the same jnstrument, A facsimile signaturs appeating on this option
shall be piven the same offect as if it were an ongmal signatore zm an ongim\l option.

2 . . 47112005
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DANE COUNTY
REGISTER OF DEEDS

DOCUMENT

MEMORANDUM OF £ @3 37 S
OPTION TO PURCHASE B8/12/2685 1@:86AN
T l‘\:‘_.-x s O Q—Q):A:Arﬁ PR N T'pans% Ff:ee:
Coisirlan ol Q1 6, 79 . 2y V) Exenpt 3
Fec. Fee: 11.608
Inre: The South 1/2 of Lot 6 and all of Lot 9 of the Pages:
Morhoff Repiat, in the City of Madison, Dane
County, Wisconsin, ;
000489
This Memorandum of Option to Purchase (the
“Memorandum™) s hereby executed by Richard G. Attorney Vernen J. Jesse
Mclellan (“Buyer”), as Buyer under the Option to Murphy Desmond §.C.
P.O. Box 2038
Purchase. Madison, WI 53701-2038

Buyer and Roger L. Charly, as Seller therein, have

entered into an Option to Purchase dated Moy 10O, Tax Parcel No. 251-0709-221-1406-5
2003, granting the Buyer the option to purchasé from the

Seller certain real property located in the City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin, and
more particularly described above.

This Memorandum of Option to Purchase is executed and recorded for the purpose of
giving notice of the existence of the Option to Purchase.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Memorandum
August 0 2005,

Buyer:
RICHARD G. MCLELLAN

Richard G. 1
STATE OF O/H‘ ) o : a—u

) ss.
COUNTY OF [/-p( )SS

Personally came before me this I Q day of August, 2005, the above-named Richard G.
McLellan to me known to be the person who executed the foregm%?mknowledged the

same.

L M. SCAS
Commission & 1450131

) Noﬁsyaiuﬂices. 53&"5““ Notary Public, State of G//q'
My Commission; »'J "OV

This Instrument was Drafted by:
Attorney Vernon J. Jesse, Murphy Desmond S.C., 2 East Mifflin Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 2038, Madison, W1 53701-2038 -

050236-2vjj-030805bjb
Memerandum of Option to Purchase




EXERCISE OF OPTION TO PURCHASE

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
TO: Roger L. Charly

5212 Harbor Court

Madison, W1 53705-1306

The undersigned, Richard G. McLellan, hereby exercises his option to purchase the
real property located at 26 North Charter Road in the City of Madison, Dane County,
Wisconsin, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Option to Purchase between the
parties dated May 10, 2005, The property subject to the Option is more particularly
described as:

The South ¥z of Lot 6 and all of Lot 9 of the Morhoff Replat, in
the City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin.

The undersigned desires to close on the above described purchase on November 1,

2003,

RichMLykﬁn

Dated this i._"-:% day of August, 2005.

(050236-1413-090805cen
Exercise of Option




JON C. MANZO

Attorney at Law

6808 Universlty Avenye™ "~ =" "~
Suite 126 . .
MIDDLETON, MSCONSIN 53562-2735

l
Yy g
{608) a=.\31-:z52i‘I =
“FAX (608) 631-2548!

August 17,2008, AU‘G 19 5

Atty. Vernon J, Jesse”
Murphy Desmond 8.C.
Two East Mifflin St., #80¢
P.O. Box 2038 :
. Madison, WI 53701-2038— —- .. o

— . Re:i . Roger Charly's.Proﬁetty at 26 North Charter St.

Dear Atty, Jesse

, Iamin rece:pt of Atty. Stange's letter of August 16th and the copy of the Exercise of
Option to Purchase signed by Richard McLellan. As we have stated on more than one occasion,
our position is that the May 10th document is void and voidable.

For the reasons s&t forth in my previous letters to your office, Roger Charly's position is
that there is no valid or enforceable option for Richard McLellan to exercise, Roger Charly,

therefore, respectfully declines to sell the property to Richard McLeIlan on November 1, 2005, or
any other date.

JCM:gm
cc:  Mr. Roger Charly




